financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined
company.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition application of the
acquisition method of accounting as described in ASC 805-40-05-2, with the Company treated as the acquiror for U.S.
GAAP accounting and financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the unaudited pro forma combined financial
statements are presented as a continuation of the Company’s financial statements with an adjustment to reflect the
issued equity capital of the former Parent, the legal parent, including the equity issued by the Company to effect the
business combination.

F-40

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

137

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
 COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

 OF
 ORGANOVO, INC. AND REAL ESTATE RESTORATION AND RENTAL, INC.

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF
ORGANOVO, INC. AND REAL ESTATE RESTORATION AND RENTAL, INC.

SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

Historical

Organovo, Inc.

Real Estate
Restoration &
Rental, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

 Assets

 Current Assets
 Cash and cash
equivalents $ 56,469 $ 1,128 $ 1,305,000 b $ 6,257,907

$ (103,562 ) c
$ 5,000,000 e
$ (1,128 ) f

 Inventory 280,417 - 280,417
 Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 216,117 2,500 (2,500 ) f 216,117

 Total current assets 553,003 3,628 6,197,810 6,754,441

 Fixed Assets - Net 265,339 - 265,339

 Other Assets 102,167 102,167

 Total assets $ 920,509 $ 3,628 $ 6,197,810 $ 7,121,947

 Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Deficit

 Current Liabilities
 Accounts payable $ 659,189 $ 28,868 $ (28,868 ) f $ 659,189

 Accrued expenses 565,610 - (448,216 ) a 113,832

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

138

(3,562 ) c

 Deferred revenue 202,000 3,322 (3,322 ) f 202,000
 Accrued interest payable 448,216 448,216
 Warrant liabilities 51,996 b 368,696

52,876 d
263,824 e

 Convertible notes
payable 1,348,830 (1,348,830 ) a -

1,500,000 b
(1,500,000 ) d

 Total current liabilities 3,223,845 32,190 (1,464,102 ) 1,791,933

 Convertible notes,
long-term portion 1,295,000 - (1,681,170 ) a -

486,170 a
(100,000 ) c

 Total liabilities 4,518,845 32,190 (2,759,102 ) 1,791,933

 Stockholders’ Deficit
 Common stock 1,474 680 765 a 2,889

150 d
500 e
(680 ) f

 Additional paid-in
capital 592,791 179,945 3,036,682 a 9,673,499

(195,000 ) b
3,500 c
1,499,850 d
4,735,676 e
(179,945 ) f

 Deficit accumulated
during the development
stage (4,192,601 ) (209,187 ) (45,401 ) a (4,346,374 )

(51,996 ) b
(3,500 ) c
(52,876 ) d
209,187 f

 Total stockholders’
deficit (3,598,336 ) (28,562 ) 8,956,912 5,330,014

 Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Deficit $ 920,509 $ 3,628 $ 6,197,810 $ 7,121,947

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

139

 Check figure s/b zero $ - $ - $ - $ -

F-41

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

140

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF
ORGANOVO, INC. AND REAL ESTATE RESTORATION AND RENTAL, INC.

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

Historical

Organovo, Inc.

Real Estate
Restoration &
Rental, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

 Revenues
 Product Sales $ 100,000 $ 1,677 $ (1,677 ) f $ 100,000
 Collaborations 449,213 - 449,213
 Grants 56,925 - 56,925

 Total Revenues 606,138 1,677 (1,677 ) 606,138

[…]

expenses 1,129,597 89,670 (89,670 ) f 1,129,597
 Research and
development
expenses 1,004,625 27,723 (27,723 ) f 1,004,625

 Loss from
Operations (1,588,024 ) (115,716 ) 115,716 (1,588,024 )

 Other Income
(Expense)
 Interest expense (294,245 ) - 294,301 a,c 56
 Interest income - - -
 Miscellaneous
income (expense) (2,038 ) - (2,038 )

 Total Other Income
(Expense) (296,283 ) - 294,301 (1,982 )

 Net Loss $ (1,884,307 ) $ (115,716 ) $ 410,017 1,590,006

Pro forma net loss per share basic and diluted $ (0.05 )

Pro forma shares used to compute net loss per share basic and diluted 34,919,863

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

141

F-42

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

142

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
 COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

 OF
 ORGANOVO, INC. AND REAL ESTATE RESTORATION AND RENTAL, INC.

 FOR THE YEAR (PERIODS) ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
OF

ORGANOVO, INC. AND REAL ESTATE RESTORATION AND RENTAL, INC.
FOR THE YEAR (PERIODS) ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Historical

Organovo, Inc.

Real Estate
Restoration &
Rental, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined Pro
Forma

 Revenues
 Collaborations $75,000 $- $75,000
 Grants 528,412 - 528,412

 Total Revenues 603,412 - - 603,412

 Selling, general, and
administrative expenses 577,914 93,472 195,000 b 772,914

(93,472 ) f

 Research and development
expenses 1,203,716 - 1,203,716

 Loss from Operations (1,178,218 ) (93,472 ) (101,528 ) (1,373,218 )

 Other Income (Expense)
 Interest expense (160,873 ) - 115,454 a (153,791 )

(51,996 ) b
(3,500 ) c
(52,876 ) d

 Interest income 81 - 81
 Miscellaneous income
(expense) 316 - 316

 Total Other Income
(Expense) (160,476 ) - 7,082 (153,394 )

 Net Loss $(1,338,694 ) $(93,472 ) $(94,446 ) $(1,526,612 )

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

143

Pro forma net loss per share basic and diluted $(0.04 )

Pro forma shares used to compute net loss per share basic and
diluted 34,919,863

F-43

Edgar Filing: ORGANOVO HOLDINGS, INC. - Form 8-K

144

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Description of Transaction and Basis of Presentation

Organovo Holdings, Inc. whose Nevada predecessor was (f/k/a Real Estate Restoration & Rental, Inc.), a Delaware
corporation ("Holdings" or the “Parent”), Organovo Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation (the “Acquisition